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7,8 Enrolment in university-transfer programs of community colleges and related institutions, by province, 
1967-68 to 1971-72 

Province 1967-68 1970-71 1971-72 

Nova Scotia 
Quebec 1 
Saskatchewan 
Alberta 
British Columbia 

Canada 

98 
4,228 

32 
992 

2,715 

158 
23,277 

51 
1,709 

2,675 

193 
31,359 

54 
1,927 

3,679 

194 
40,658 

46 
2,309 

5,394 

164 
46,542 

67 
2,268 

5,785 

8,065 37,212 48,601 54,826 

I CEGEP academic enrolment. 

7.9 Full-time enrolment in universities and colleges', by province, 1967-68 to 1971-72 

Province 1969-70 1970-71 1971-72 

Newfoundland 
Prince Edward Island 
Nova Scotia 
New Brunswick 
Quebec 
Ontario 
Manitoba 
Saskatchewan 
Alberta 
British Columbia 

Canada 

4,473 
1,369 
10,403 
7,927 

78,382 
79,433 
13,426 
12,665 , 
18,696 
26,712 

4,782 
1,555 
11,747 
8,961 

64,401 
92,932 
15,099 
13,833 
23,213 
29,320 

5,157 
1,566 
13,956 
9,608 
66,830 
108,825 
16,597 
14,919 
26,624 
30,064 

6,378 
1,755 

15,626 
10,580 
62,113 
121,115 
16,941 
14,814 
29,524 
30,623 

7,077 
1,771 

16,291 
10,952 
62,819 
134,422 
17,351 
14,801 
28,769 
28,776 

253,486 265,843 294,146 309,469 323,029 

' Excludes community colleges. 

7.10 Degrees granted? by Canadian universities and colleges, by type and by sex, 1966-67 to 1970-71 

Bachelors and first 
professional degrees 

Earned doctorates 

1966-67 

1967-68 

1968-69 

1969-70 

1970-71 

M 

28,178 

31,849 

34,305 

37,273 

41,596 

F 

14,538 

17,207 

20,013 

23,180 

25,604 

T 

42,716 

49,056 

54,318 

60,453 

67,200 

M 

4,202 

4,594 

5,487 

6,640 

7,516 

F 

1,054 

1,148 

1,557 

1,821 

2,122 

T 

5,256 

5,742 

7,044 

8,461 

9,638 

M 

717 
908 

1,021 

1,247 

1,474 

F 

63 
98 
87 
128 
151 

T 

780 
1,006 

1,108 

1,375 

1,625 

7.11 Bachelor and first professional degrees awarded by Canadian universities and colleges, by field of study 
and by sex, 1970-71 

Field of study Male Female Total 

Agriculture 
Architecture 
Arts 
Commerce and business administration (incl. secretarial studies) 
Dentistry 
Education (incl. physical and health education and recreation) 
Engineering and applied sciences 
Environmental studies 
Fine and applied arts (incl. music, interior and industrial design) 
Forestry 
Household science (incl. dietetics and nutrition) 
Journalism 
Landscape architecture 
Law 
Library science 
Medicine 
Nursing 
Optometry 
Pharmacy 
Rehabilitation medicine (incl. occupational therapy and physiotherapy) 
Religious studies (incl. theology and religious education) 
Science 
Social work 
Veterinary medicine 
Other 

532 
252 

15,545 
3,111 
353 

7,203 
3,867 
114 
246 
222 
4 
29 
20 

1,766 
114 

1,179 
37 
30 
272 
16 

604 
5,820 
119 
121 
20 

41 
14 

12,040 
334 
16 

8,006 
31 
14 
375 
3 

557 
43 
1 

183 
192 
185 

1,221 

— 169 
189 
139 

1,674 
138 
11 
28 

573 
266 

27,585 
3,445 
369 

15,209 
3,898 
128 
621 
225 
561 
72 
21 

1,949 
306 

1,364 
1,258 

30 
441 
205 
743 

7,494 
257 
132 
48 

Total 41,596 25,604 


