7.8 Enrolment in university-transfer programs of community colleges and related institutions, by province, 1967-68 to 1971-72

Province	1967-68	1968-69	1969-70	1970-71	1971-72
Nova Scotia	98	158	193	194	164
Quebec <sup>1</sup>	4,228	23,277	31,359	40,658	46,542
Saskatchewan	32	51	54	46	67
Alberta	992	1,709	1,927	2,309	2,268
British Columbia	2,715	2,675	3,679	5,394	5,785
Canada	8,065	27,870	37,212	48,601	54,826

<sup>1</sup> CEGEP academic enrolment.

## 7.9 Full-time enrolment in universities and colleges', by province, 1967-68 to 1971-72

Province	1967-68	1968-69	1969-70	1970-71	1971-72
Newfoundland	4,473	4,782	5,157	6,378	7,077
Prince Edward Island	1,369	1,555	1,566	1,755	1,771
Nova Scotia	10,403	11,747	13,956	15,626	16,291
New Brunswick	7,927	8,961	9,608	10,580	10,952
Quebec	78,382	64,401	66,830	62,113	62,819
Ontario	79,433	92,932	108,825	121,115	134,422
Manitoba	13,426	15,099	16,597	16,941	17,351
Saskatchewan	12,665	13,833	14,919	14,814	14,801
Alberta	18,696	23,213	26,624	29,524	28,769
British Columbia	26,712	29,320	30,064	30,623	28,776
Canada	253,486	265,843	294,146	309,469	323,029

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Excludes community colleges.

## 7.10 Degrees granted<sup>p</sup> by Canadian universities and colleges, by type and by sex, 1966-67 to 1970-71

Year	Bachelors and first professional degrees			Masters			Earned doctorates		
	M	F	T	M	F	T	M	F	T
1966-67	28,178	14,538	42,716	4,202	1,054	5,256	717	63	780
1967-68	31,849	17,207	49,056	4,594	1,148	5,742	908	98	1,006
1968-69	34,305	20,013	54,318	5,487	1,557	7,044	1,021	87	1,108
1969-70	37,273	23,180	60,453	6,640	1,821	8,461	1,247	128	1,375
1970-71	41,596	25,604	67,200	7,516	2,122	9,638	1,474	151	1,625

## 7.11 Bachelor and first professional degrees awarded by Canadian universities and colleges, by field of study and by sex, 1970-71

Field of study	Male	Female	Total
Agriculture	532	41	573
Architecture	252	14	266
Arts	15,545	12,040	27,585
Commerce and business administration (incl. secretarial studies)	3,111	334	3,445
Dentistry	353	16	369
Education (incl. physical and health education and recreation)	7,203	8,006	15,209
Engineering and applied sciences	3,867	31	3,898
Environmental studies	114	14	128
Fine and applied arts (incl. music, interior and industrial design)	246	375	621
Forestry	222	3	225
Household science (incl. dietetics and nutrition)	4	557	561
Journalism	29	43	72
Landscape architecture	20	1	21
Law	1,766	183	1,949
Library science	114	192	306
Medicine	1,179	185	1,364
Nursing	37	1,221	1,258
Optometry	30		30
Pharmacy	272	169	441
Rehabilitation medicine (incl. occupational therapy and physiotherapy)	16	189	205
Religious studies (incl. theology and religious education)	604	139	743
Science	5,820	1,674	7,494
Social work	119	138	257
Veterinary medicine	121	11	132
Other	20	28	48
Total	41,596	25,604	67,200